
 
Merton Council 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 

group 
 
Task group members 
 
Councillors: 
 
Hamish Badenoch 
Suzanne Grocott 
Peter McCabe 
Dennis Pearce 
Peter Southgate 
 

Wednesday 5 November 2014 at 7.00 pm 
Committee room E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX 
 

Agenda 
 

1  Apologies for absence   

2  Minutes of meeting held on 22 July 2014 

These minutes were reported to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission on 7 October, together with the responses to the 
questions raised at the meeting. 

1 - 16 

3  Financial monitoring report - quarter 2  17 - 88 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact for further information about the task group meeting: 
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services , 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP 
22 JULY 2014 

(19.00 - 20.40) 

PRESENT Councillors Suzanne Grocott (in the Chair), Hamish Badenoch, 
Peter McCabe and Peter Southgate 
 
Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning), Caroline Holland 
(Director of Corporate Services) and Julia Regan (Head of 
Democracy Services) 
 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Dennis Pearce and from Paul 
Dale, Interim Assistant Director of Resources. 
 
2.  ELECTION OF CHAIR (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Councillor Suzanne Grocott was elected chair. 
 
3.  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 1 (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report. She said that 
Cabinet would be receiving the report plus figures for July at its meeting on 15 
September. She drew the task group’s attention to the year end forecast overspend 
of £2.69m. This is of concern because at this point last year and the previous year 
the forecast was for a small underspend so there will be further analysis of budgets in 
order to understand why the pattern is different this year and what impact this would 
have on savings targets for this year and subsequent years. An update will be 
included in the quarter two monitoring report. 
  
In response to questions about reasons for the forecast underspend, Caroline 
Holland said that it may be due in part to insufficient analysis by budget managers 
but there may also be services that have given up underlying underspends from 
previous years and therefore now facing budget pressures.  
  
A task group member commented that the service areas that were on target for the 
2014/15 savings had provided a better analysis. Caroline Holland agreed and said 
that she was not happy with some of the commentary that had been provided on the 
savings. 
  
Caroline Holland drew the task group’s attention to the capital programme, which 
continues to have low spend compared to the budget and so she has asked officers 
to review and provide updated profiles. 
  
Corporate Services Department 
Caroline Holland provided further detail in response to questions: 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

2 

  

•         iTrent issues still not resolved 

•         the customer services forecast underspend will not impact on services 
residents – the largest component is the underspend on the Local Welfare 
Support discretionary scheme on which there is no funding for 2015/16 so the 
underspend will be carried forward 

  
Task group members urged action to address the continuing overspend on corporate 
communications. Caroline Holland said that there had been some staff reductions 
and that sponsorship opportunities were being sought. 
  
Children Schools and Families 
Cost pressures caused by an increase in spend on supporting care leavers to age 21 
(and, in some, cases 25) and on people with “no recourse to public funds” have 
impacted on this budget and on third party payments (table on page 3) as these are 
not fully funded by government. Caroline Holland said that detail would be provided 
to London Councils to help their lobbying position and could also be sent to task 
group members.  
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services 
  
In response to concerns about the use of public health funds, Caroline Holland said 
that the monies being used were the public health underspend from last year and that 
these would be used to support public health initiatives in the departments. 
Caroline Holland said that the Director of Environment and Regeneration is leading a 
working group to review the cost of the provision of the transport services used by the 
departments and that further information would be provided in the next quarterly 
monitoring report. 
  
Community and Housing 
A task group member expressed concern that the forecast overspend in adult social 
care might represent an inability to keep up with pressures caused by increased 
demand on services. Caroline Holland said that there would be detailed analysis of 
this budget and associated savings proposals. 
  
Caroline Holland undertook to provide information on: 

•         where the placements overspend of £3.22m is located in the table on page 9 

•         what is in the supplies and services budget  in the housing underspend on 
page 12  

ACTION: Director of Corporate Services 
  
In response to questions, Caroline Holland provided further detail: 
  

•         the Public Health budget was nil because the budgeted expenditure will equal 
the grant received by the council 

Page 2



 

3 

•         a person might have more than one care package 

•         the voluntary sector is aware of proposals to reduce transitional payments 
and there will be further communication 

•         MAE=Merton Adult Education 

  
The task group noted the forecast overspend in Communities and Housing and that 
savings had not been achieved in the last two years and AGREED that the 
Commission and Scrutiny Panels should scrutinise savings proposals carefully this 
year as well as examining the associated action plans. 
  
The task group also AGREED that the review of the Merton Adult Education service 
and the subsequent action plan should be scrutinised by the task group if the 
Sustainable Communities Panel has not already got this on its work programme. 
ACTION: Head of Democracy Services 
  
The task group expressed concern about the continuing underspend in the public 
health budget and AGREED to monitor this. 
  
Environment and Regeneration 
The task group expressed concern at the overspend in this department and urged 
that more analysis of the budget be carried out to tackle this. The task group noted 
the continued employee overspend in the waste service and expressed surprise that 
there was a forecast shortfall income from commercial waste as this contradicted 
information given to the task group by the Waste Operations Manager on 27 
February 2014.  
  
Corporate items 
Caroline Holland undertook to clarify the appropriations/transfers figures in the table 
on page 17. ACTION: Director of Corporate Services 
  
Capital programme 
Caroline Holland explained the relationship between the capital programme and 
revenue expenditure, whereby there is a revenue budget to support capital 
expenditure, therefore an underspend in the current capital programme would result 
in a minor underspend in that revenue budget in the following year. She drew the 
task group’s attention to the table on page 29-32 that sets out the items in the capital 
programme, spend to date and forecast spend for year end.  
  
She confirmed that £16m of the £44m capital programme budget would be funded by 
the council. 
  
Delivery of savings for 2014/15 
The task group expressed concern that it is predicted that 47% of the 2014/15 
savings will not be achieved and AGREED that the Scrutiny Panels should monitor 
this closely. 

Page 3



 

4 

  
Caroline Holland said that the “red” rating for waste management (on page 40) could 
be wrong and undertook to check and confirm. She also undertook to provide 
comments for the commercial waste collection savings item EN13 (page 41)  
ACTION: Director of Corporate Services 
  
Customer and client receipts 
The task group noted that the current underspend is expected to reverse by the end 
of the financial year. 
  
Miscellaneous debt update 
The task group expressed concern that the underlying level of debt is continuing to 
rise. Caroline Holland said that housing benefit debt will continue to grow and there is 
a limit to how much can be recovered. 
  
Reserves 
Caroline Holland explained that these are reserves that have been set aside for a 
specific purpose. They do not include General Fund balances. She undertook to 
check and confirm the pension fund figures in Appendix 9 (page 54). ACTION: 
Director of Corporate Services 
  
The task group noted that these reserves have been budgeted to decrease by £13m 
by the end of the financial year. 
  
Cash flow forecast 
Caroline Holland said that a simpler statement would be provided in the second 
quarterly monitoring report. 
  
Questions from Councillor Suzanne Grocott 
Councillor Grocott tabled a list of questions that she had previously emailed to 
Caroline Holland  and asked for responses to be sent to all task group members 
before 10 September. The questions were: 
  

���������	��	
�������	����������	������ 

����	� 

	�����	�����	���������	���	���	�����	����	�	�����	����������	����	�	� �!�	����������	��	

 "!�#!$	��	��	�%������	���&�	�'�������	����	����(	)�������	��	��	����	 $*	+�,	�����	

�������	���-	�������	����	��	�%������	��	������( 

����	���	���	.������	�������	��'��	����	�	�!���	�'�������	��	���	��	�	�!���	

����������	��	/���( 

���	��	����	�	�-	��������	������	�����	��������	��-	��	/���( 

	 

����	$ 


[...]
�������	-���( 

����	�  

���	��	�����	�	������'�	�!�&�	+�,	������	��	���������	���	����( 

=������%	9 

���	���G�	�����	�������	��	������������	��	����	����	�����������	���-�	��	�(	1	����	

8��������	:��'����	���-�	-����	3#=	�������	��	
�������	�'��#�����	-����	��	�����	

������������	����	-���	��	��������	�����	��	������	��	)43�	 

.����	��	���	�������	��	�������	���	8��������	�����	������	���*	��	-��	����	����	�	��-	

���������	���	����	������	��	=���	��	������	����	���	������	@�-�'��	��	�%������	��'����	

�������	���(	0�	����	��������(	���	�	��-	���������	������( 

@�-	����	-�	�	8)B�	����	1	-���	��'���	��	��	�����	��	���	�$�2�	����	�%��������	�����G�	

����	��2�	������ 

	 

Page 5



 

6 

=������%	�	1	@�-	����	����	-��	-������	���	���	����(	0�	����������	���������	�����	���	

����	��������	��	����	1	-����	��F�����	��	H�<	����	��	�����������	������	����	1	��	����	

���������	���	��������	��	��������	��	���	8�����( 

	 

																 

  
  
  
 

Page 6



Response to the Questions Raised on the Financial Monitoring Report 

Presented to the Financial Monitoring Task Group 22 July 2014 

Response Introduction: This document is the formal response to the questions 

submitted by Councillor Grocott (CSG), the Chair of the Financial Task Group 

(FMTG) and subsequent questions raised at the meeting. References supplied in the 

document refer to the published document for the FTG on 22 July 2014.  

Three amendments will be made to the June Monitoring report for Cabinet in 

September as follows:  

1) Overall percentage overspend to be stated as part of Recommendation A in 

subsequent monitoring reports. 

2) The graphs attached as Appendix A will be added to this and subsequent 

monitoring reports. 

3) The delivery of Savings attached as Appendix 6 will be re-formatted to be 

consistent across departments and all departments appendices will contain a 

column indicating whether or not it is reflected in outturn projections. 

The response to questions w
[...]
cil. Much of 

this is paid before the debt reaches 39 days old and only at this stage do we 

commence recovery action.  There has been an increase in housing benefit 

overpayments, partly due to the large increase in benefit that is paid out. There is 

Page 15



also an increase in community care debt – more detailed information on the actions 

being taken to recover this debt is detailed in the report.  

Over the past three years we have raised sundry debts to the value of: 

11/12 - £36.8 million 

12/13 - £48.7 million 

13/14 - £44.8 million  

 

Appendix 9 (page 54). 

 

Question: Can the pension fund figures be checked and confirmed?   

 

Response: The amount has been checked and the use of the reserve is being 

reviewed in light of the Pension Fund revaluation and the proposed review of the 

arrangements. 

  

END 

Page 16



Financial Task Group
Date: 5 November 2014

Subject: Financial Report 2014/15 – September 2014

Lead officer: Paul Dale

Lead member: Mark Allison

Recommendations: Financial Task Group

A. Review the information and provide feedback  to Officers

Recommendatiuons: Cabinet

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing a 
forecast net overspend at year end of £4.37 million, 2.69% of the net budget, a decrease of 
£0.9m from last month.

B. That Cabinet approve the virements in Appendix 5b:

New Scheme:

Jan Malinowsky Centre (JMC) Extension £200,000

Virement

Street Scene Enhancements (£235,000)

Restoration of South Park Gardens £40,000

Figges Marsh Changing Rooms£50,000

Machinery for Highways Grounds Maint. £25,000

Dilapidations £65,000

Rebuild Unsafe Wall (with “charge” placed on property) £55,000

Joseph Hood Primary Expansion (£136,480)

Poplar Primary Expansion £136,480      

C.  That Cabinet approve the virement for the additional social work capacity required in CSF. The 
required virement of £127,900 from the corporate contingency.

D. That Cabinet approve the virement of £216,000 over 2 years from OCPB reserves for
temporary resources required for the Procurement Strategy to make procurement plans robust 
and deliver the council’s transformational needs and efficiency savings requirements. 

E. That Cabinet approves the virement of £200,000 over 2 years from OCPB reserves for the 
SLLP to provide the legal support for the above procurement activity.                                                                                        

Agenda Item 3

Page 17



PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This is the regular financial monitoring report for 2014/15 presented to Cabinet(LSG) in line 
with the financial reporting timetable. It is based on expenditure and income as at 30th 
September 2014.

This financial monitoring report provides:-

The latest budgetary control information on revenue expenditure and income, forecasting a 
year end overspend of £4.37m (last month £5.28m);

An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;

An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2014/15;

2. 2014/15 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE DATA 

2.1  Executive summary - As at the half year to 30th September 2014 the forecast is expected to 
be a net £4.37m overspend compared to the current budget.

Summary Position as at 
30st September 2014

Current 
Budget 
2014/15

Full Year 
Forecast 

(Sep)

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end (Sep)

Forecast 
Variance 
at year 

end
(Aug)

Outurn 
variance 
2013/14

£000s £000s £000s £000s £000s

Department

3A.Corporate Services 13,286 12,799 (487) (492) (732)

3B.Children, Schools and Families 48,492 51,211 2,718 3,183 556

3C.Community and Housing 61,988 63,933 1,945 1,706 (1,122)

3D.Public Health 0 0 0 (0) 0

3E.Environment & Regeneration 24,212 25,545 1,333 1,875 (576)

Overheads 0 0 0 0 55

NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 147,978 153,488 5,509 6,272 (1,820)

3E.Corporate Items
Impact of Capital on revenue 
budget 14,103 14,103 0 0 0
Central budgets (471)
[...]
jections for the department. As the system does not separately identify costs relating to 
remand cases, it is not possible to identify this separately. 

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Young People are also required to receive these leaving care 
services and we have 11 over 18s which is putting pressure on the UASC budget. 

NRPF: The majority of families presenting needs are housing. Meetings are on-going to discuss 
options to reduce cost and strengthen processes and procedures. The expansion of the Merton 
Action for Single Homeless Hostel agreed at Cabinet will assist with housing supply, but much greater 
local supply is required. Discussions are on-going regarding the most economic way of procuring 
housing for families with no recourse to public funds.

Supported lodgings/housing placements: smarter commissioning practices through working with 
providers to negotiate reductions on placement costs and cost avoidance on proposed fee increases
are being explored. The implementation of a “Staying Put” policy as required by new legislation which 
enables young people to remain in their foster placements post 18 is likely to be a cheaper option for 
those young people who request it rather than moving into semi-independent provision. We are also 
maximising the uptake of Housing Benefit for young people aged 18+.

Staff agency cover: The department has developed a scheme for newly qualified social workers
(NQSW) with the aim to employ ten to twelve additional members of staff supported and quality 
assured by a practice assessment manager. We have also engaged an external organisation with the 
help of the recruitment section to source permanent social worker staff to reduce agency cover.

Of the £860k savings identified for 2014/15, it is expected that SEN transport and LAC and SEN 
placements will be partly delivered. Current estimates indicate that £768k will be achieved.

Additional social worker capacity

As highlighted in the budget reports to Cabinet and Cou
[...]
0 0 G Paul Angeli

CSF2012-10 Duke of Edinburgh reprovide via schools funding 25 25 0 G Paul Angeli

CSF2012-12 Family and Adolescent Services Stream - Transforming Families (TF), 

Youth Offending Team (YOT) and in Education, Training and Employment 

(ETE)

100 100 0 G Paul Angeli

Education
CSF2012-02 Increased income generation and management efficiencies 70 70 0 G Jan Martin

CSF2012-03 Service restructuring and realignment to deliver efficiencies 100 100 0 G Jan Martin

CSF2012-08 Introduce new models of  fulfilling the council’s statutory responsibilities for 

the provision of SEN transport

140 70 70 A Jan Martin Base budgets were reduced. 

The annual SLA charge is 

circa £300k above the 

budget due to an increase  

in 2013/14. Overall transport 

budget is forecasting an 

overspend due to increase 

taxi costs. Procedures have 

been put in place to reduce 

the overspend.

Y

Commissioning, Strategy and Performance

CSF2012-05 Reduction in commissioning budgets for Early Intervention and Prevention 

service

50 50 0 G Paul Ballatt

P
age 58



DEPARTMENT: CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & FAMILIES SAVINGS PROGRESS: 2014-15 APPENDIX 6

Ref Description of Saving

2014/15 

Savings 

Required  

£000

2014/15 

Savings 

Expected  

£000

Shortfall RAG
Responsible 

officer

Comments R /A 

Included 

in

Forecast 

Over/Und

erspend? 

Y/N

CSF2012-06 Reduce expenditure on LAC and SEN placements 200 178 22 A Paul Ballatt Base budgets were reduced. 

Increased cost due to higher 

caseload is causing a cost 

pressure, some of which is 

covered by grant funding. 

Grant funding is not 

expected to continue which 

will lead to an even bigger 

cost pressure in future 

years.

Y

CSF2012-07 Staffing reduction equivalent to 1 fte  50 50 0 G Paul Ballatt

CSF2012-11 Reduction of one post in commissioning and partnerships 50 50 0 G Paul Ballatt

Total Children, Schools & Families Department Savings for 2014-15 860 768 92

P
age 59



DEPARTMENT: CHILDREN, SCHOOLS & F
[...]
n 
by the Debt Recovery 
team’s solicitor who 
administers this 
process.

The final 
stage is 
consideration 
of the debt 
for write-off if 
all other 
attempts to 
collect the 
debt have 
failed.

3 DEBT OVER ONE YEAR OLD

3.1 Debt over 1 year old has increased by £1,806,695 since the end of 
April 2012.

Table 4 – Debt over 1 year old compared to April 2012

Department April 2012 Sept 2014 Variance % Variance

Env & Regeneration £65,104 £419,841 £354,737 84.49

Corporate Services £45,461 £328,588 £283,127 86.16

Housing Benefits £1,695,646 £1,909,533 £213,887 11.20

Childrens, Schools & Families £54,992 £23,831 -£31,161 -130.76

Community & Housing £1,421,831 £2,626,200 £1,204,369 45.86

Chief Executives £0 £500 £500 0.00

CHAS 2013 £0 £3,096 £3,096

Total £3,283,034 £5,311,589 £2,028,555 38.19

3.2 The majority of debt over 1 year old is for Community and Housing 
debts and Housing Benefit overpayments.

3.3 The debt for Community and Housing over a year old has increased by
£1,204,369 since April 2012. There is an upward trend in outstanding 
debt. 

Page 82



3.4 The total debt figure for Community and Housing, including debt that is 
less than 39 days old, is £5.7 million, an increase of £0.4 million since 
last reported in June 2014. Of this debt £0.9 million is under 39 days 
and therefore no formal recovery action has taken place other than 
issuing an invoice and reminder. Of the remaining £4.8 million debt 
which is older than 39 days £1.6 million is secured debt either with 
repayment arrangements or legal action including Charging Orders. 
We are actively working on securing the remaining £3.2 million debt by 
similar means.

3.5 Proactive recovery action and monitoring of the largest debts is 
undertaken. This includes identifying cases where we will consider 
legal action to secure the debt. We have recently received payment on 
one case of £29,000 where we had secured the debt against a
Charging Order. One large debt of £98,500 is due to be redeemed 
following the public auction to sell the property at the end of October 
2014.

3.6 The total amount of housing benefit debt has increased to £5.94
million, an increase of £0.3 million since last reported in June 2014. 
Although the debt has increased there has been an increase in the 
amount of debt either being recovered from on-going benefit or on 
arrangements. £1.8 million is being recovered from on going benefit by 
reducing current housing benefit payments, this equates to 
approximately £95,000 per month being reduced from payments to off-
set these overpayments. Just under £3.4 million is on a payment 
arrangement or recovery from on going benefit.

3.7 It should be noted that the level and number of housing benefit 
overpayments continues to increase due to the continued drive to 
identify fraud and failure to declare change in claimant circumstances.
In 2013/14 £3.1 million of overpayments were identified and over £1.95
million either recovered or off set against housing benefit. This 
compares to £3.4 million overpayments identified and £1.85 million 
recovered or off set against housing benefit in 2012/13.

3.8 The Department of Work and Pensions have recently commenced a 
“Real Time” Information initiative which is aimed at identifying 
overpayments of housing benefit. They will compare housing benefit 
claim data and HMRC data and estimate that they will highlight 900 
cases for Merton where there are overpayments of housing benefit, 
some of these could go back a couple of years. The Council are 
required to check these claims, amend benefit and recover the 
overpayments. The first monthly set of data (240 cases) was received
in early October 14. The December report will give an update on this 
initiative.    

3.9 The graph below shows breakdown of all housing benefit 
overpayments by recovery action.

Page 83



Graph 1 – Total Housing Benefit Debt by recovery action from 
September 2013 – (please note due to a resourcing issue we were 
unable t
[...]
d of September 2014. 

6.3 Detailed breakdowns of the Council Car Parking figures are shown in 
the Table 7 below: 

Table 7 – Car Parking Aged Debtors – June 2014 

Age of Debt 
Outstanding  

£    

Number of 

PCNs 

0-3 months 826,235 7,491 

3-6 months 339,924 2,206 

6-9 months 264,388 1,667 

9-12 months 235,123 1,449 

12-15 months 248,315 1,527 

Older than 15 months 474,599 3,384 

Total September  2014 2,388,584 17,724 

Total March 2014 2,497,703 17,866 

Increase (109,119) (142) 

APPENDIX AUTHOR - David Keppler (020 8545 3727/david.keppler@merton.gov.uk)

Page 87



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 22 July 2014
	Response to Questions raised at Financial Monitoring Task Group 22-07-14, 07/10/2014 Overview and Scrutiny Commission

	3 Financial monitoring report - quarter 2



Minutes of the meeting

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel. To find out the date of the next
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK
GROUP
5 NOVEMBER 2014
(19.00 - 20.05)
PRESENT:
Councillor Suzanne Grocott (in the Chair),
Councillor Peter McCabe, Councillor Dennis Pearce and
Councillor Peter Southgate
ALSO PRESENT:

1

Paul Dale (Assistant Director of Resources), Caroline Holland
(Director of Corporate Services) and Julia Regan (Head of
Democracy Services)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Hamish Badenoch.
2

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 22 JULY 2014 (Agenda Item 2)

Agreed.
3

FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - QUARTER 2 (Agenda Item 3)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, introduced the report. She said that
the forecast overspend of £4.37m had decreased by £0.9m since the previous
month. Mitigating action taken by officers should lead to further decreases but there
is likely to be a small overspend at year end. She drew the task group’s attention to
the recommendations made to Cabinet and to information that had been provided,
including on capital virements, progress on previous savings and the miscellaneous
debt update.
Councillor Suzanne Grocott asked to be sent further detail of the charges and work
done on the item “rebuild unsafe wall” (page 17). ACTION: Director of Corporate
Services.
In response to a question about the virement for the procurement strategy, Paul Dale,
Assistant Director of Resources, explained that the additional staff would enable
efficiency savings to be made.
Revenue budget 2014/15 (pages 18-37)
Task group members expressed concern at the projected overspend and asked what
was being done to address this. Caroline Holland said that officers had been required
to be much more rigorous and to control spend where possible. She added that the
decrease between months 5 and 6 demonstrated that this action was beginning to
take effect and that officers were taking the projected overspend seriously.

1

Paul Dale, described the work that he was carrying out to establish which aspects of
the overspend were one-off items, which were ongoing cost pressures and which
were caused by failure to deliver on previously agreed savings. He said that there
were different factors in different areas.
Caroline Holland and Paul Dale provided further detail on some of the departmental
items was provided in response to task group members’ questions:







Human resources (page 22) – the contract for the WCN recruitment system
will last a further 18 months
Childrens social care (page 25) has an ongoing overspend on social workers
due to difficulties of recruiting and retaining permanent staff. A variety of
measures have been put in place to address this but it is a regional issue and
success so far has therefore been limited
South London Waste Partnership (SLWP) overspend (page 34) is being
investigated by Paul Dale
Greenspaces (page 35) budget is being reviewed to address the mismatch
between service activity and the base budget
Building and development control (page 35) – the enhancement of the service
was actioned in response to a recommendation from the Sustainable
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Paul Dale undertook to ensure that acronyms would be set out in full in future reports.
ACTION: Assistant Director of Resources
Savings progress 2014/15 (pages 58-72)
Task group members noted that the 30% shortfall in the delivery of savings was an
improvement on the 47% reported at the last meeting and asked whether further
improvement was expected. Caroline Holland confirmed that further progress was
expected.
In response to questions about lack of progress on some of the community and
housing department savings, Caroline Holland said that the Director was reviewing
the adult social care service to identify what is required to drive these savings
forward.
Miscellaneous debt update (pages 80-87)
Task group members noted that the level of housing benefit debt had stabilised but
that for community and housing was rising. Paul Dale explained that the community
and housing debts included debt secured against property whilst the owner was in
residential care. This would eventually be recouped.
Caroline Holland added that debt is reviewed regularly and written off if deemed to be
unrecoverable.

2

3

